DECISION N° 614

APPOINTMENT OF THE BUREAU OF THE LATIN AMERICAN COUNCIL

THE LATIN AMERICAN COUNCIL,

HAVING SEEN:

Articles 9 and 14 of the Panama Convention; and

Article 23 of the Rules of Procedure of the Latin American Council.

WHEREAS:

The Panama Convention establishing SELA is a broad and flexible instrument that allows for adapting the objectives and functions of the organisation to the changing realities of the international environment and for setting priorities according to the needs of Member States.

There is a need for an equitable participation of the region in the composition of the Bureau of the Latin American Council.

Decision N°594 of the Latin American Council, with its Annex.

DECIDES:

- **Article 1:** To elect the Government of the Republic of Colombia as Chair of the Latin American Council and the Government of the Republic of Cuba as Rapporteur for the period of sessions of 2025.
- **Article 2:** To elect the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago as First Vice-Chairman and the Government of the United Mexican States as Second Vice-Chairman of the Latin American Council for the period of sessions of 2025.